VILLAGE OF TERRACE PARK
HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

RESOLUTION 9-1, 2023

AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT EXTENSION WITH
RUMPKE FOR WASTE AND REFUSE COLLECTION AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Village Council previously authorized a contract with Rumpke for waste and refuse collection; and
WHEREAS, Rumpke has offered to extend the contract through October 31, 2028; and

WHEREAS, Council has determined that it is in the best interest to the Village to enter into the proposed
contract extension,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF TERRACE PARK, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO
that:

Section 1. That the Village Administrator is hereby authorized to enter into a contract extension with Rumpke for the
collection of waste and refuse pursuant to the terms of the addendum attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated
herein reference.

Section 2. That all other provisions of the existing contract shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. The three separate readings required by law are hereby waived. This Resolution shall be acted upon as an
emergency in order to prevent an interruption in service of waste and refuse collection.

Section 4. The Village Clerk be, and she hereby is authorized and directed to publish this Resolution by posting a copy
thereof in the five most public places in the Village as heretofore determined by Council.

Passed this L‘iﬁv of {‘%\SM/K’ , 2023,
| — T
Thomas N1. Tepe Jr.)Mayor O
: )t

Clerk

I, Katherine Lyons, certify that this Ordinance was posted at the five Village bulletin boards for the fifteen day period
ending wq 2025

W \A%
Khtherirle Lyons, Village Clerk Q

Attest:




8/30/2023

PROVIDING REVISED CONSENT TO THE OHIO DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION TO
COMPLETE A PROJECT RELATED TO US 50 AND AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE
ADMINISTRATOR TO FEXECUTE ANY NECESSARY AGREEMENTS OR DOCUMENTS AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

Resolution # : 9-2
PID No. : 110570
County/Route/Section : HAM US 50 29.00

The following is 2 Resolution enacted by the Village of Terrace Park of Hamilton County, Ohio, hereinafter referred
to as the Local Public Agency (LPA).

SECTION I - Project Description
WHEREAS, the STATE has determined the need for the described project:

Rehabilitate bridge HAM-50-2910 (US 50 over 2 railroads, Duck Creek, and Red Bank Rd, SEN 3103811 ) by
removing and replacing the existing deck with a new composite, reinforced concrete deck; Replace the backwalls,
expansion joints, and approach slabs per current standards, Upgrade bridge to meet curvent seismic requirements.
Rehabilitate bridge HAM-50-2928 (US 50 over ramps to Red Bank Rd., SFN 3103870) by removing and replacing
the existing deck with a new composite, reinforced concrete deck; Increase the vertical clearance to obtain a
finished vertical clearance of 15.5 feet; Replace the backwalls, expansion joints, and approach slabs. Resurface the
pavement in the Villages of Fairfax and Terrace Parle—PID 110570

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Village of Terrace Park of Hamilton County, Ohio,
(LPA)

SECTION II - Consent Statement

Being in the public interest, the LPA gives consent to the Director of Transportation to complete the above described
project as detailed in the LPA-ODOT-Tet Agreement entered into between the parties, if applicable,

SECTION Il - Coeperation Statement

The LPA shall cooperate with the Director of Transportation in the development and construction of the above
described project and shall enter into & LPA Federal ODOT Let Project Agreement, if applicable, as well as any
other agreements necessary to develop and construct the Project,

The State shall assume and bear 100% of all of the costs of the improvement.

The LPA agrees to pay 100% of the cost of those Seatures requested by the L.PA which are determined by the State
and Federal Highway Administration to be unnecessary for the Project.



8/30/2023

PID No.: 110570

SECTION IV Authority to Sign

The LPA hereby authorizes its Village Administrator of said Village of Terrace Park to

(Signature anthority) {LPA-or its division, department or agency)
enter info and execute contracts with the Director of Transportation which are necessary to develop plans for and to
complete the above-described project; and to execute contracts with ODOT pre-qualified consultants for the
preliminary engineering phase of the Project.

Upon request of ODOT, the Village Administrator is also empowered to execute aty appropriate documents to
(Signature authority)
affect the assigniment of all rights, title, and interests of the Village of Terrace Park to ODOT arising from any
(LrA)
agreement with its consultant in order to allow ODOT to direct additional or corrective work, recover damages due
to errors or omissions, and to exercise all other contractual rights and remedies afforded by law or equity.

SECTION V - Utilities and Right-of-Way Statentent

The LPA agrees that all right-of-way required for the described project will be acquired and/or made available in
accordance with current State and Federal regulations. The LPA also understands that right-of-way costs include
eligible uiility costs.

The LPA agrees that all utility accommodation, relocation and reimbursement will comply with the current
provisions of 23 CFR 6435 and the ODOT Utilities Manual.

SECTION VI —- Maintenance

Upon completion of the Project, and unless otherwise agreed, the LPA shall: (1) provide adequate maintenance for
the Project in accordance with all applicable State and Federal law, including, but not limited to, Title 23, Us.c,
Section 116; (2) provide ample financial provisions, as necessary, for the maintenance of the Project; (3) maintain
the right-of-way, keeping it free of obstructions; and (4) hold said right-of-way inviolate for public highway
purposes.

(The LPA agrees to inspect and maintain all raised pavement markers installed with this project inside their _
corporation limit. The LPA understands ODOT will not inspect or maintain these raised pavement markers after the
completion of the project,



8/30/2023

PID No.: 110570

SECTION VII-Emergency measure
(as applicable)

The Resolution is hereby declared to be an emeigency measure to expedite the highway project and to promote
highway safety. Following appropriate legislative action, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its
passage and approval, otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Pagsed: %{P',' ) Li ,2 023

{Date)

Mayor |

/ﬂ/\ﬂ?’7b/ |




8/30/2023

CERTIFICATE OF COPY -
STATE OF OHIO

Village of Terrace Park of Hamilton County, Ohio
(LPA)

Mﬁgas Clerk of the Village of Terrace Park
/ (LPA)

of Hamilton County, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of
S i A-92.22 adopted by the legislative Authority of the said

{Motion/Ordinance/Resolution)
Village of Terrace Park on the _ \* h day of SQEDTQNW , 2023,

(LPA)
IN\WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal, if applicable,
wis__ (% dy ofw 2.02%
SEAL C— % (Clerk)

Village of Terrace Park of Hamilton ounty, Ohio
(LPA)

(If the LPA ig designated as a City then the “City Seal” is required. [ no Seal, then a leter stating “No Seal is required to accompany the
executed legislation,)

43477391



~— % T
TERRACE PARK_

TINC ORPORATED 1893

9.14.23

To Whom it may concern,

No Seal is required to accompany the executed legislation.

Katherine Lyons
Clerk of Council

Village of Terrace Park

* VILLAGE OF TERRACE PARK
428 Elm Avenne » Terrace Park, Obhio 45174 « office: (513) 831-2138 » Jax: (513) 831-9236
www.terracepark.org



VILLAGE OF TERRACE PARK
HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

RESOLUTION 9-3-2023

CONSENT OF COUNCIL TO THE APPOINTIVIENT BY THE MIAYOR OF David Fine, Drew Walter
and Matt Ziegler TO THE VOLUNTEER EMERGENCY VIEDICAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
OF THE VILLAGE OF TERRACE PARK

WHEREAS, the Ohio Revised Code permits and provides for the appointment of
volunteer Emergency Medical Technician Department members by the Mayor with the advice
and consent of Village Council; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor has proposed the appointment of David Fine, Drew Walter and
Matt Ziegler as a volunteer Emergency Medical Technician Squad members in accordance with
the terms and the provisions of the Chio Revised Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF TERRACE PARK,
OHIO THAT:

SECTION 1.  The nomination by the Mayor of David Fine, Drew Walter and Matt
Ziegler to the office of volunteer Emergency Medical Service Squad members of the Village of
Terrace Park Emergency Services is hereby confirmed with the advice and consent of this
Village Council upon such terms and conditions as are consistent with the requirements of the
Ohio Revised Code and the Terrace Park Code of Ordinances.

SECTION 2.  Council hereby waives the three separate readings of this resolution and
hereby advances it to the third and final reading.

SECTION 3.  That the Village Clerk be, and she hereby is directed to publish this
Resolution by posting a copy thereof at the five most public places in the Village of Terrace Park
as heretofore determined by Council.

passeD: Sopnd 14 2023
| C TN N\
Thoma’s M. Tepe, Jr,\Maﬁ\)
Attest:

Katherine L§ons, Village Clerk

I, Katherine Lyons, certify that this Resolution was posted at the five Village Bulletin Boards for
the fifteen-day period ending%@‘(g‘yu_, c oD y 202 =
SR oG o)

Katherine Lyons, Village Clerk




VILLAGE OF TERRACE PARK
HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

ORDINANCE 9-1, 2023

DECLARING THE NECESSITY OF AND PROVIDING FOR CONTROLLING THE BLIGHT AND DISEASE OF
SHADE TREES WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND FOR PLANTING, MAINTAINING, TRIMMING AND
REMOVING SHADE TREES IN AND ALONG THE STREETS OF TERRACE PARK WHICH INCLUDES ALL
TERRITORY WITHIN AND COEXTENSIVE WITH ITS BOUNDARIES, FOR THE YEAR 2024, AUTHORIZING
THE OFFICERS OF TERRACE PARK TO DO SUCH WORK FOR THE YEAR 2024, PROVIDING FOR THE
LEVYING OF AN ASSESSMENT UPON REAL PROPERTY IN TERRACE PARK FOR THE COST AND EXPENSE
OF SUCH WORK

WHE'REAS, it is immediately urgent and necessary that the work be authorized for the
said shade tree program in said District for the year 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Council of Terrace Park has determined that it is beneficial to all
property owners in the Village of Terrace Park to maintain, trim, remove and plant shade trees in
and along the streets of the Village; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 727 of the Ohio Revised Code provides for such tree maintenance
and planting and assessment levying therefore on an annual basis.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE
OF TERRACE PARK, STATE OF OHIO, that:

Section 1: It is hereby declared necessary and conducive to the public health, convenience and
welfare to continue a shade tree program during the year 2024 within the public rights-of-way
and streets of the Village of Terrace Park. This tree program is hereby designated for the Village
of Terrace Park, which includes all territory within and coexistence with its boundaries for the
year 2024,

Section 2. The plans, estimate of cost and schedules heretofore prepared and now on file in the
office of the Clerk of this Village be and the same are hereby approved.

Section 3: The work of such shade tree program shall be done as herein set forth and through the
proper officers of the Village of Terrace Park and the said officials be and are hereby authorized
and directed to purchase required materials, to purchase or rent the necessary tools, machinery,
and appliances, to employ the necessary labor to do such work all in accordance with the plans,
estimates, and schedules, heretofore prepared, and now on file in the office of the Clerk of this
Village for inspection of all persons interested. Tn addition to said authority and direction, the
said officials can contract with other parties for all or any provisions of said plans, estimates and
schedules required for the continuation of said tree program.

Section 4, The Village of Terrace Park shall pay two percent (2%) of the total cost and expense
of said shade tree program for the year 2024, together with the estimate cost and expense of said



shade tree program allocable to intersections, and the balance of said total cost and expense of
said tree program for the year 2024 representing $0.70 per $1,000.00 of 2024 taxable value of all
property in Terrace Park, except property owned by the Federal Government, the State of Ohio,
the Village of Terrace Park, the Terrace Park Charitable trust, and public utilities.

Section 5. Said assessments shall be paid in two installments and they shall be certified by the
Treasurer of the Village and Clerk of Village to the Hamilton County, Ohio Auditor for
collection at the same time and in the same manner as real property taxes due and payable in
December 2023 and June 2024 are collected.

Section 6. Notice of the passage of the Ordinance shall be published in a newspaper of general
circulation and at the five most public places as hereto determined by Council.

Section 7. That portion of the cost and expense of said shade tree program not specifically
assessed, shall be paid out of a fund provided to pay the Village’s portion of the cost and expensc
of shade tree program.

Section 8, The Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to publish this Ordinance by

posting a copy thereof in the five most public places in the Village as heretofore determined by
Council.

.j/l/
Passed this z L‘[ day of % ?kw hc/,/ 2023.

omas M. Tepe, JrsMayor

Attest:

L Katherine Lyons, certify that this Ordinance was posted at the five Village bulletin
boards for the fifteen day period ending %&MV— 30{‘2,02%

&ﬁ\m@%

atherine Lyons, Village Cler@ C )

4301453.1



